All financial instruments were valued at amortized costs for the

business year 2015/2016.

Liquid funds, trade receivables, receivables from production orders

and other receivables primarily have short remaining terms. Their

book values on the balance sheet date therefore correspond

approximately to the fair value.

Similarly, trade liabilities and other liabilities generally have short

terms. The values recognized on the balance sheet approximately

represent the fair values.

The book values of the current financial assets correspond

approximately to the fair value.

8.18	 Liabilities for income tax
The tax liabilities amounting to 886 (previous year: 523) KEuros

comprise commercial taxes for previous years.

8.19	 Reporting on financial instruments

8.19.1	 Information on financial instruments
	 by categories
The following table shows the reconciliation of balance sheet items

for the categories of financial instruments, grouped by the book

values and fair values of financial instruments.

in KEuros

Valuation category
in accordance with
IAS 39 and IFRS 7

Book value
30.09.2016

Fair value
30.09.2016

Book value
30.09.2015

Fair value
30.09.2015

Current assets

Current assets LaR 12,606 12,606 6,487 6,487

Future receivables from production orders LaR 174 174 3,588 3,588

Trade receivables LaR 34,485 34,485 29,512 29,512

Other assets LaR 1,458 1,458 422 422

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities FLAC 0 0 0 0

Trade liabilities FLAC 10,711 10,711 11,452 11,452

Current other liabilities FLAC 4,961 4,961 2,785 2,785

Of which aggregated by valuation categories

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 48,723 48,723 40,009 40,009

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized
Costs (FLAC)

15,672 15,672 14,237 14,237

Valued at the
fair value

Valued at
amortized costs

Not within the
scope of
IFRS 7

Balance sheet
items on

30.09.2016

in KEuros Book value Book value Fair value Book value

Current assets

Future receivables from
production orders

0
(previous year: 0)

174
(previous year:

3,588)

174
(previous year:

3,588)

0
(previous year: 0)

174
(previous year:

3,588)

Trade receivables 0
(previous year: 0)

34,485
(previous year:

29,512)

34,485
(previous year:

29,512)

0
(previous year: 0)

34,485
(previous year:

29,512)

Other receivables and
financial assets

0
(previous year: 0)